| 1 | A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of David Cole |
|----|--|
| 2 | Brown. |
| 3 | WHEREAS, David Cole Brown was born on March 21, 1946, in Clark Hill, |
| 4 | Kentucky; and |
| 5 | WHEREAS, David Cole Brown was a devout Christian and a member of the |
| 6 | Baptist denomination; and |
| 7 | WHEREAS, David Cole Brown was an American hero who proudly served in the |
| 8 | United States Army and was twice awarded the Purple Heart for military merit and |
| 9 | wounds received in action; and |
| 10 | WHEREAS, David Cole Brown was a proud member of the American Legion Post |
| 11 | 138 in Olive Hill, Kentucky, for 50 years; and |
| 12 | WHEREAS, David Cole Brown was loved dearly by his wife of 44 years, Marsha |
| 13 | Lynn Suttles Brown, as well as two sons, two daughters, seven grandchildren, one great- |
| 14 | grandchild, one brother, two sisters, and countless others; |
| 15 | NOW, THEREFORE, |
| 16 | Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of |
| 17 | Kentucky: |
| 18 | \Rightarrow Section 1. The Senate hereby extends its most profound sympathy upon the |
| 19 | passing of David Cole Brown and expresses heartfelt condolences to his family in this |
| 20 | time of loss. |
| 21 | \Rightarrow Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving |
| 22 | memory of David Cole Brown. |
| 23 | Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is hereby directed to transmit a copy of this |
| | |